

STATE	OF	WISCONSIN)	
)	SS
BOARD	OF	VOCATIONAL,	TECHNICAL	AND	ADULT	EDUCATION)	

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Eugene Lehrmann, Director of the Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, and custodian of the official records of said Board do hereby certify that the annexed rules relating to the charging for preparing and transcribing certification appeal hearings were duly approved and adopted by this Board on July 18, 1978.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Board and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at 4802 Sheboygan Avenue in the city of Madison, this 12th day of January, A.D. 1979.

Eugene Lehrmann, State Director

ORDER OF THE WISCONSIN BOARD OF VOCATIONAL, TECHNICAL AND ADULT EDUCATION ADOPTING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education by section 38.04(4), Wis. Stats., the Board hereby adopts rules as follows:

Section A-V 3.01(6)(e) of the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE is adopted to read:

CHARGES FOR PREPARING AND TRANSCRIBING CERTIFICATION APPEAL HEARINGS

A-V 3.01(6)(e) Hearings of appeals and other proceedings as the committee may designate shall be recorded. The record shall be transcribed into a written transcript at the request of any party at a cost to the party or parties requesting copies.

Charges for preparing the written record shall approximate those incurred by the Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, who shall make arrangements for recording the proceedings and, if requested, the written record.

Copies of the written transcript shall be provided free of charge to indigent parties who request a transcript copy for the purpose of preparing objections to proposed findings of fact or for obtaining judicial review pursuant to s.227.15, Stats.

The rules contained herein shall take effect pursuant to authority granted by s.227.026(1)(b), Wis. Stats.

Dated: January 12, 1979

Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education

Eugene Lehrmann, State Director